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(b) if so, the reasons therefor ;

and

(c) the number of Jaguar aircraft acquired b>' Government ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRI  SHIVRAJ  V. PATIL) :

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise in view of

(a) above.

(c) II is not in public interest to disclose the details.

Acquisition of Lands of Gada and Ajani village near Kamptee

2418.  SHRI  SURAJ  BHAN :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to UnstarrecI Question No. 7493 on 15th April, 1981 re. representation from villagers of Gada and Ajani re. firing practice in Kamptee and state ;

(a) whether Government have finally made a decision not to acquire the lands of the xallages ol‘ Gada and Ajani near Kamptee, district Nagpur for firing range; and

(b) if so, when and the detasil thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL) : (a)
No, Sir, The matter is still under consideration.

(b) Does not arise.

Haryana districts declared Industrially backward

2419.  SHRI GHIRANJI  LAL
SHARMA : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) the names of the districts in Haryana which had been declared as industrially backward;

(b) the basis adopted for declaring so; and

(c) the action proposed by the Ministry to improve the conditions 11 the said declaied areas ?

IHE MINISTER  OF STATE
IN  THE  MINISTRY  OF
INDUSTRY (SHRI CHARANJIT
CHANANA) : (a) Bhiwani, Hissar, Jind and Mahindergarh districts in Haryana have been declared as industrially backward for purposes of eligibility to concessional finance facilities from All India Term Lending Institutions.

Further, the following areas have been declared industrially backward for purposes of clî bility to Capital investment subsidy :

Bhiwani district (comprising Bhiwani and Dadri Sub-divisions and one ‘area’ comprising 8 blocks viz., Hissar Block No, I and Barwaoa BJock
(of Hissar Tehsil), Hansi Block No. I (from Hansi Tehsil), Bahmia Block (from Fatehabad Tehsil), Tohana Block/Tehsil (fi-om
Toliana Tehsil) from district of Hissar-Jind Block Julana Block (from Jind Tehsil), Uchana
Block (Narwana Tehsil) from the district of Jind and re-organised Mohindergarh district (comprising Monindergarh and Rewari siil>di visions),

(b) In pursuance ot the decisions of the National Development Counc'l Committee of the State Chief Ministers, the following set of criteria was circulated to the State Governments and Administrations of Union Territories to be adopted as ‘guidelines’ for idcndfication of industrially backward districts to qualify for concessional finance facilities :

(i) Per capita foodgrains/com-
mercial crops production depending on whether the district is predominently a pro-

